
 

 

Meeting 
 

North AREA COMMITTEE 

Date and time 
 

Monday 22ND JANUARY, 2024 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL. NW4 4BG 
 
To: Members of North AREA COMMITTEE (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Ella Rose 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
 
Sarah Wardle 
Emma Whysall 
 

Richard Barnes 
Philip Cohen 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Val Duschinsky 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Edith David Simon Radford Haylett 
Paul Edwards David Longstaff Zahra Beg 
Caroline Stock Richard Cornelius Laithe Jajeh 
Elliot Simberg Woodcock-Velleman  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 17 
January 2024 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Corinna.Demetriou@Barnet.gov.uk 
northareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman 020 8359 6452 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Issues (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
9.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
10.   Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Road Safety & Parking Update  
 

9 - 28 

 
11.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  

 
29 - 58 

 
12.   Any item(s) the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
Corinna.Demetriou@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



 
 
 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
14 September 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ella Rose (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
 

Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Emma Whysall 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emma Whysall who was substituted by 
Councillor Paul Edwards. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Caroline Stock.  
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Val Duschinsky.  
  
   

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
7.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
  

8.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

10. AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING – NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ROAD SAFETY & PARKING UPDATE 
 
The Chair asked members to note of an update to the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
which now totals to £1.2m annually starting 23/24 financial year which was approved at 
Cabinet on 5th September 2023.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. That the North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding available for allocation during 2023/24, as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this 
report and in Appendix 1.  

 
2. That the North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated 

underspends & overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1.  
 
3. That the North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available 

for allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2 
  

11.   MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that the application relating to St Marys Church 
has been withdrawn and an additional 2 applications had been received as tabled in the 
supplementary papers which have been circulated to members and published on the 
Councils website. 
  
Whetstone – Love Whetstone Christmas Tree – Liron Woodcock-Velleman 
  
Councillor Liron Woodcock-Velleman gave a verbal representation in support of the 
application.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £4,000 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
High Barnet – High Barnet High Street Festive Lights – Emma Whysall 
  
Councillor Paul Edwards gave a verbal representation in support of the application on 
behalf of Councillor Emma Whysall.  

6



 

3 

  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £4,152 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
East Barnet – New signs for East Barnet Village - Edith David 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application on 
behalf of Councillor Edith David.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £3,095.12 and any conditions attached noting the implications to 
the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
Totteridge & Woodside– Woodside Park Bench – Alison Cornelius 
  
Councillor Caroline Stock gave a verbal representation in support of the application on 
behalf of Councillor Alison Cornelius.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £2,000 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
  
East Barnet – Oakhill Park Fencing – Simon Radford 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application on 
behalf of Councillor Simon Radford.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £20,610 on the condition that the  terms of the lease were 
reviewed and that the responsibility of the maintenance of the fencing did not sit with the 
leaseholder as part of the terms of their lease and noted the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
 
  

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
None.  
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.21pm 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
North Area Committee  

22nd January 2024 

 

Title  Area Committee Funding – Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road Safety and Parking Fund 
update 

Date of meeting 22/01/2024 

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery, Growth & 
Corporate Services 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, Totteridge & 
Woodside, Underhill, Mill Hill and Whetstone 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 

Appendix B – Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme Update  

Officer Contact Details  Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  

Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 

Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the North Area 
Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2023/24, and an update on the 
Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 

Recommendations 

1. That the North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24 (in accordance with the CIL regulations), as set out in 
paragraph 5.4 of this report and in Appendix 1.  

9

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 

3. That the North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for 
allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the 

North Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the 
amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings. 

1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee. 

1.3 The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the service 
department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be understated there would be no 
further call on the Area Committee budgets without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 
15% of the original estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any 
additional funding.  

1.4 Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available are attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 

1.5 This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget allocation and 
schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.  

1.6 CIL activity 

1.7 The latest position shows expenditure to December 2023. The total amount of underspend for 
2023/24 is £ 44,697.54 which is added back into from the CIL reserve allocation (see Appendix 1). 

1.8 The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will impact on the 
total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are certified as complete.  

1.9 All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the approved CIL funding 
application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources Committee report dated 22 February 2023. 

1.10 Road Safety & Parking Budget Activity 

1.11 The latest position as set out in Appendix 2 shows the agreed allocations to date and the 
remaining budget available for future schemes. 

1.12 Funding has been allocated to various organisations and/or projects and this will enable the 
Area Committee to note the amount available for future allocation. 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
2.1 Alternative options were considered as part of the public consultation process.  

3. Post Decision Implementation 
3.1 CIL Activity Decisions can be made by the Area Committee to allocate funding to organisations 

from the Area Committee general reserves based on member supported applications and from the 
Area Committee CIL reserve for requests for infrastructure related surveys and works and anything 
else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on the area.  

10



3.2 Road Safety & Parking Activity Approved Road Safety & Parking schemes arising from member 
requests, petitions or area committee report funded schemes to be implemented by Highways in 
line with timelines provided. 

4. Corporate Priorities, Performance and Other Considerations 

Corporate Plan 

4.1 CIL in a mechanism to assist the council in caring for its People, Places and Planet, and to be a 
council that is effective and engaged with residents.  

Corporate Performance / Outcome Measures 

4.2 Not applicable in the context of this report.  

Sustainability  

4.3 There are no direct environmental implications from noting the recommendations. 
Implementing the recommendations in the report will lead to a positive impact on the Council’s 
carbon and ecology impact, or at least it is neutral. 

Corporate Parenting  

4.4 Not applicable in the context of this report. 

Risk Management 

4.5 To mitigate the guidel
[...]
 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Members NCIL Applications 

Officer Contact Details  Madeleine Herbert – NCIL Coordinator, Customer 
& Place   

Contact: Madeleine.Herbert@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 
Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider the 
information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in 
accordance with its powers. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.  
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:  

a. award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;   

b. defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or  
c. reject the application, giving reasons.   

29

AGENDA ITEM 11



1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been 

raised. The summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed applications 
are in Appendix 1:  

1.2   

Ward  Scheme Description  Ward 
Member  

Budget Allocation  
£  

Whetstone Capel Close Feasibility Cllr Ella Rose £ 360 
High Barnet Byng Fields replanting  Cllr Emma Whysall £ 14,456 
Whetstone Swan Lane  Cllr Liron Woodcock-

Velleman 
£ 24,653.84 

East Barnet Oak Hill Park car park Cllr Simon Radford £ 33,187.56 

East Barnet Memorial Bench Cllr Philip Cohen £ 3,612.92 

 

 

1.3 The Committee is requested to decide in respect of each application submitted by 
Ward Members for Neighbourhood CIL Funding, in line with its terms of reference set out in 
Article 7 of the Council’s Constitution.   

1.4 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge that was introduced by the 
Planning Act 2008 Part II to help deliver infrastructure to support the development in an 
area
[...]
sure 

Dependencies/Risks There is a dependency around ensuring access to the Maintenance 
Depot and Golf Course can be maintained during operating hours. The 
scheme is designed not to affect access but will offer additional 
security for evening closed hours. 

57



VALUE FOR MONEY 
The project will be delivered through a Greenspaces Term contract that was price and quality 
tested during the contract tender process. The supplier is a specialist metalwork fabricator who will 
be commissioned to fabricate and install the access gates and infrastructure. 
 
No ongoing revenue 
costs 

There will be no ongoing revenue impact related to this project 

COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
There are substantial community benefits related to this project. To start with, it has been 
widely asked for by residents and residents association as it is believed that this project 
will reduce anti-social behaviour and allow genuine park users to access the car park. 

Lead Officer Review – if required 
Lead Officer  
Date  
Assessment & 
Recommendations 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

58


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	10 Area Committee Funding - Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Road Safety & Parking Update
	Appendix 1 _ CIL Budget Update
	Appendix 2 _ RSP Budget Update

	11 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1 _ Members NCIL items




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
22 January 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ella Rose (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 
Councillor Emma Whysall 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
 

Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Whysall declared a non pecuniary interest in the Cromer Road application 
by way that her partners daughter attends the school.  
 
Councillor Barnes declared a pecuniary interest in the Cromer Road application by 
way of being a governor at the school.  
 
Councillor Wardle declared a pecuniary interest in the Capel Close application by 
way of being a member of The Barnet Group Board.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    ISSUES (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  



 

2 

8.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

10.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) ROAD SAFETY & PARKING UPDATE  
 
This Chair noted that the report provided Members with an update on the CIL budget 
allocations for the North Area Committee, to enable consideration of applications for 
funding during 2023/24, and an update on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations 
for 2023/24 and the status of current schemes. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1. The North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2023/24 (in accordance with the CIL regulations), as set 
out in paragraph 5.4 of this report and in Appendix 1. 
  
2. The North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 1.7 of this report and in Appendix 1. 
  
3. The North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for 
allocation during 2023/24 in paragraph 5.8 and as set out in Appendix 2.  
  

11.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Longstaff and Sonya Grimwade, trustee of the Cromer 
Road School Association who would be presenting the Cromer Road application. The 
Chair informed members that the application relating to Capel Close feasibility has been 
withdrawn.  
  
Barnet Vale – Cromer Road Wildlife & Learning Garden – David Longstaff  
  
Councillor David Longstaff & Sonja Grimwade gave a verbal representation in support of 
the application and members had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £22,300 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
High Barnet – Byng Fields replanting – Emma Whysall  
  
Councillor Emma Whysall gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £14,456 and any conditions attached noting the implications to the 
Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
Whetstone – Swan Lane – Liron Velleman-Woodcock 



 

3 

  
Councillor Ella Rose gave a verbal representation in support of the application on behalf 
of Councillor Liron Woodcock-Velleman.  
  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £24, 653.84 and any conditions attached noting the implications to 
the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
East Barnet – Oakhill Park Car Park – Simon Radford 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application on 
behalf of Councillor Simon Radford.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £33, 187.56 and any conditions attached noting the implications to 
the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. 
  
East Barnet – Memorial Bench – Phil Cohen 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
A discussion took place surrounding the costings of the bench and it was agreed the total 
amount would be checked with the Highways team.  
  
RESOLVED that the North Area Committee having considered the application decided to 
award funding fully for £3,612.92 and any conditions attached noting the implications to 
the Committee’s NCIL funding budget. It was noted that if the costings were less that the 
allocated amount would be put back into the NCIL funding budget.  
  
  

12.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.42 pm 
 
 


